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                                                                                   Court File No: 
07 – CV – 341987PD 2 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
CIVIL

393 University Ave – 10th Fl
Toronto ON M5G 1E6 

BETWEEN 

                                                     Gana Kiritharan                                          Plaintiff 

and

                                                     TD Canada Trust                                      Defendant 

AFFIDAVIT OF DOCUMENT 9 CIVIL 

(GANA KIRITHARAN’S ATTEMPT TO BECOME A FREELANCE WRITER, 
FRAUDULENT INTERFERENCES HE EXPERIENCED AND  

HIS ATTEMPT TO DEFEND HIMSELF.) 

I, Gana Kiritharan, of City of Toronto, of Province of Ontario, the Plaintiff in this action, 

MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Around 1993, while I was studying Medicine in Sri Lanka (which is my native country), I 
developed an idea of writing books in field of Sociology and wish to improve knowledge in 
that field. But the ethnic problem in Sri Lanka and various personal challenges prevented 
me from starting my work immediately. (Pages 5, 6, 7) 

2. I migrated to India as a Refugee around 1997. I found a job as an Administrative Assistant 
in a Hospital and studied Sociology, Management and Computer Applications. I decided to 
write my first book about “Total Quality Management”. (Pages 8, 9, 10, 11, 12) 

3. While in India I also read lots of books about history. From my readings I was able to 
understand the challenges faced my past scientist to improve knowledge. From this, I 
understand my attempt to improve knowledge not going to be a cake walk. 

4. I migrated to Ottawa - Canada as a Refugee in 1999 February. As my foreign degree and 
experience were not recognized by Canadian Society I started to work as an Assembler in 
Fibro Optic production line. (Pages 13) 

5. Around September 1999, I made some intellectual contribution for Quality of Production of 
the Fibro Optic Company I worked, but Company failed to appreciate my contribution. 
This was my first direct experience with racial discrimination (Pages 10 – 16 of Affidavit 
of Document 4 Civil).  
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6. Around 2000 February (in Ottawa) I changed my job from assembler to security guard and 
started to write my first book.  

7. I failed to receive help on proof reading for my book from my cousin Ms. Mathurika 
Rasaratnum (from UK). Though she gave me a previous promise and stated to help me 
happily, she stopped with first 11 chapters and I had to search for new help to do the rest of 
the work. 

8. On 14th of January 2001, for the book publication ceremony at a restaurant in Ottawa, the 
invited people failed to show up on time. When function started with 6 people, restaurant 
owner received Telephone calls and answered “Yes, it is going on; Yes, it is going on.” 
Then four more friends of mine joined the function. 

9. My family friend Mr. S. Ganesalingan (from India) failed to print the book in mass scale on 
time and the book I received after few months delay contained several mistakes and can not 
be sold in the market. (Pages 14, 15) 

10. I realized some intentional actions were the cause of my failure, but initially I thought 
it was a pure family issue. 

11. I received help in Proof reading of my book from my friend Mr. Mohammad Hashemi in 
Ottawa and printed 100 books in good print and started distribution of my book. I started to 
receive order for my book from quality professionals in Ottawa and decided to start a 
business.

12. As I was in unemployment at that time (March 2001 – December 2001), I applied for Self-
Employment Benefit program around September 2001 but failed to get selected for the 
program. When I went for a review about application I received a verbal promise from 
program coordinators (Ottawa YMCA) that if I reapply for the program I will be selected. 
(Page 16) 

13. I searched and find a publisher in India (UBSPD) to publish my book, but experienced 
missing and delayed mails from my publisher. (Pages 18, 19) 

14. Around 2002 November I reapplied for the Self-Employment Benefit program but failed to 
get selected for the program again. (Page 17) 

15. I realized the challenges I was facing were created by a well organized group of 
people.

16. I decided to not to challenge the group immediately, as I was a landed immigrant who was 
waiting for the citizenship and I was signed my publishing contract but my book not 
released into market. I afraid any legal proceeding may interfere above two procedures.

17. Around October – December 2002 I realized my personal communications and telephone 
communications were being recorded with an intention to benefit from my intellectual 
works. (Page 17 – 22 of affidavit of Document 4 Civil.)  
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18. Around February – May 2003 I made my comments about Iraq war, immediately after I 
experienced some neurological symptoms in my body. 

19. From October 2003 – February 2004 I visited India and made some book promotions and 
returned to Toronto. 

20. After returning from India I started to challenge the group who was harassing me. I started 
to say I will sue any body who was interfering into my writing career for 3 million a year, 
which is my targeted income. 

21. Around April 2004 the Incident of Forgery happens in my Equifax Credit Report. 
(Affidavit of Document 6 Civil.) 

22. When checking on Internet I found out my book is illegally printed and distributed. I 
brought this to the attention of my publishers, but they failed to give a responsible reply. 
(Pages 3 – 9 of Affidavit of Document 4 Civil) 

23. Around October 2004 In Toronto I was denied work for 8 consecutive working days by my 
employment agency. As a result my financial situation collapse and I stop payment for 
most of my creditors. (Page 20) 

24. Immediately after I denied work, I started to search for Lawyers to defend myself from the 
challenges I was facing. In the afternoon of my first visit to a lawyer’s office, I received 
call from my employment agency and offered work. 

25. Between October 2004 – March 2005, When I went for regular banking at TD Canada 
Trust Branches in Scarborough the incident of printing additional information in 
Transaction Records (Slips) happened. (Affidavit of Document 1 Civil.) 

26. Around October – November 2004, I failed to find a lawyer to defend myself. I was unable 
to pay the money demanded by lawyers. When I went for legal aid office, at the reception I 
was informed legal aid is not available for my case. 

27. Around December 2004, I decided to search for wider help for my situation. I typed my 
experiences in Canada into a document format and send it to few people in Canada. Also I 
send the document to my friends in India and Sri Lanka. I also send the document to my 
publishers in India. 

28. Around March 2005, I decided to leave Canada for a long time. I shipped my important 
reference books and other materials to India and left Canada. 

29. Around April – July 2005, I failed to establish myself in India. The money provided as 
royalty for my book work not enough for my personal living in India. 

30. Around June – July 2005, I prepared the Incident Experienced by me and available 
evidence in to a document format and send it to three Tamil news papers and three English 
News dailies in Canada. I also gave the document to Tamil National leaders in Chennai, 
India.



Gana Kiritharan get informed by Mr. John Mahendran (Auther and Director of the Movie Aanivaer) that his 
beleive about the Movie is not True. For Details Information Please Refer Affidavit of Document 12 Civil.
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MSN.CA My MSN Hotmail Search Shopping Money People & Chat

Search th

Home Inbox Compose Address Book Options Help

kirithara@hotmail.com

Save Address(es) Block Previous   Next | Close

From : "Vivek Ahuja" <vahuja@ubspd.com>   

Reply-To : vahuja@ubspd.com 

To : "Gana Kiritharan" <kirithara@hotmail.com>  

Subject : Re: TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT  

Date : Wed, 13 Feb 2002 10:03:22 +0530  

           Reply Reply All Forward Delete Put in Folder... Printer Friendly Version

Dear Mr. Gana Kiritharan, 
I am surprised to know that the second packet too has not reached 
you. I have just sent someone to the post office to check. Shall 
revert to you. 
Meanwhile, please arrange to send the electronic file of your book 
so that we can start work. The agreement can be sent to you by 
email also. 
As suggested by you, let us wait for a week. Else, I will make 
other arrangements of sending the agreement to you. 
Regards,
Vivek Ahuja. 

From:            "Gana Kiritharan" <http://lw8fd.law8.hotmail.msn.com/cgi-bin/compose?curmbox
To: http://lw8fd.law8.hotmail.msn.com/cgi-bin/compose?curmbox=F000000001&a=d9a5
Subject:         TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
Date sent:       Mon, 11 Feb 2002 19:52:51 -0500 

> Vivek Ahuja, 
> Director Publishing, 
> UBSPD 
> New Delhi, 
>
> Dear Vivek Ahuja, 
>
> I Gana Kiritharan regret to inform you that I failed to receive the first or 
> second parcel until today. If you have send the second parcel by REGISTERED 
> AIRMAIL POST and can assure that no changes of making mistake on writing the 
> address we can wait for one more week, otherwise we can assume that the 
> second parcel also get lost on post. As it is accepted commonsense that 
> postal services is not an accountable way to send important documents please 
> send the next set by an accountable courier services. Meanwhile did you find 
> out what happened to first parcel? If you have made some mistake on writing 
> the address then it may returned to you by this time. 
>
> You have mentioned on the previous letter that you do not have my personal 
> mailing address, but I think the visiting card I have send you initially 
> have it on the back side. I have also sent it on the first letter when I am 
> requesting you send the courier. Anyway, I am sending my personal mailing 
> address and the address of two courier services in New Delhi who provide 
> tracking services on Internet by an attachment with this letter. You can 
> take printout of it and give a copy to dispatch department. Please send the 
> parcel by one of the courier I am mentioning and inform me the date of 
> sending and tracking number by Email. It will help me save lot of time by 
> arranging a delivery time. 
>
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> As we have wasted almost two months on correspondence delay, I like to ask 
> you to send the next parcel with some personal care with out considering the 
> cost of courier services. I regret to let to know that the present delay on 
> correspondence make me to feel disappointed. I feel that we should start the 
> printing work as early as possible, as we could see some early signs of 
> economic growth started to come. 
>
> I apologize for any inconvenience. 
>
> Thank you for your time. 
>
> Yours sincerely 
>
> G. Kiritharan 
>
>
> Gana Kiritharan, 
> PO Box 53187, 
> Ottawa  ON  K1N1C5 
> Canada. 
>
>
>
>
> _________________________________________________________________ 
> Get your FREE download of MSN Explorer at http://explorer.msn.com/intl.asp.
>

           Reply Reply All Forward Delete Put in Folder... Previous   Next | Close

MSN.CA My MSN Hotmail Search Shopping Money People & Chat
© 2002 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved. TERMS OF USE TRUSTe Approved Privacy Statement
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